ADBE-10222

FLATBENCH 7145
BANC PLAT

ASSEMBLY MANUAL £B2E5-ff
MANUEL DE MONTAGE

cﬁ%\qs



WARNING! £5

Gﬁl\ds

« This equipment is made for home use only « Injuries to health may result from incorrect or excessive training. WARNING! Serious injuries,
or death, may result if caution is not used « Consult your doctor before performing any exercise program « Keep children and pets away
from the device at dll times « Ensure the equipment is on a flat, stable and level surface with at least 0.6m of clear area surrounding the
equipment « Always wear appropriate exercise clothing and training shoes « The safety level of the equipment can only be maintained
if it is examined regularly for damage and wear. Replace defective components immediately and/or keep the equipment out of use
until repaired. Pay special attention to components most susceptible to wear. All warnings and instructions must be read and followed
prior to use « Keep hair, body, and clothing free and clear of allmoving parts - If at any time during exercise you feel faint, dizzy, or
experience pain, stop and consult your physician

- Cet équipement est congu pour un usage domestique uniquement « Un entrainement incorrect ou excessif peut étre préjudiciable

pour la santé. ATTENTION! Le manque de prudence peut entrdiner des blessures graves, voire la mort » Consultez votre médecin

avant de débuter un programme sportif « Tenir les enfants et les animaux domestiques éloignés de lappareil & tout moment « Veiller
dinstaller léquipement sur une surface plane et stable en laissant au moins 0,6 m despace dégagé autour de lappareil « Toujours

porter des vétements et chaussures de sport appropriés « Le niveau de sécurité de I'équipement ne peut étre maintenu que siune
inspection réguliére est effectuée pour détecter les dommages et l'usure. Remplacez immédiatement les piéces défectueuses et/ou
arrétez dutiliser Iéquipement tant qu'il nN'‘a pas été réparé. Accordez une attention particuliere aux piéces les plus sujettes a lusure. Tous
les avertissements et instructions doivent étre lus et suivis avant I'utilisation « Gardez les cheveux, le corps et les vétements libres et
dégagés de toute piéce mobile « Si & tout moment pendant I'exercice vous vous sentez faible, étourdi ou ressentez des douleurs, arrétez-
vous et consultez votre médecin

« Este equipo esté hecho solo para uso doméstico « El entrenamiento incorrecto o excesivo puede daiar la salud. ADVERTENCIA!
Pueden producirse lesiones graves o la muerte si no se tiene precaucion « Consulte a su médico antes de readlizar cualquier programa
de entrenamiento « Mantenga a los niflos y mascotas alejados del dispositivo en todo momento « Aseglrese de que el equipo quede
ubicado sobre una superficie plana, estable y nivelada, manteniendo despejada la zona alrededor del mismo en un radio de al menos
0,6 m « Utilice siempre zapatillas de deporte y ropa de entrenamiento adecuadas » Puede mantenerse el nivel de seguridad del equipo
Unicamente si se revisa de forma periddica en cuanto a dafos y desgaste. Sustituya de inmediato los componentes defectuosos

ylo mantenga el equipo fuera de servicio hasta que sea reparado. Preste especial atencion alos componentes mas propensos al
desgaste. Todas las advertencias e instrucciones deben ser leidas y seguidas antes de su uso » Mantenga el pelo, el cuerpo y laropa
libres y despejados de todas las partes méviles « Si en algin momento durante el gjercicio se siente desmayado, mareado o siente
dolor, deténgase y consulte a sumédico

« Dieses Gerdat ist nur fir den Heimgebrauch bestimmt « Falsches oder Ubermdssiges training kann zu gesundheitlichen schaden fuhren.
Achtung! Schwere Verletzungen oder Tod kénnen die Folge sein, wenn die Vorsicht nicht angewendet wird « Wenden sie sich an ihren
arzt, bevor sie ein trainingsprogramm durchflhren « Bewahren sie das gerdt stets ausserhalb der reichweite von kindern und haustieren
auf « Stellen sie sicher, dass sich das gerat auf einer flachen, stabilen und geraden oberfléche befindet und ein mindestabstand von 0,6
m um das gerdat eingehalten wird « Tragen sie stets angemessene sportbekleidung und trainingsschuhe « Das sicherheitsniveau des
gerats kann nur gewdhrleistet werden, wenn es regelmdssig auf beschédigungen und verschleiss gepruift wird. Tauschen sie defekte
teile umgehend aus bzw. Benutzen sie das gerdat erst wieder, wenn es repariert wurde. Achten sie insbesondere auf verschleissanfdllige
teile. Alle Warnungen und Anweisungen mussen vor der Anwendung gelesen und befolgt werden « Halten Sie Haare, Kérper und Kleidung
frei und fern von allen beweglichen Teilen « Wenn Sie sich wéhrend der Ubung zu irgendeinem Zeitpunkt schwach oder schwindelig fuhlen
oder Schmerzen haben, halten Sie an und konsultieren Sie lhren Arzt.

« Este equipamento é feito apenas para uso doméstico « O treino incorreto ou excessivo pode ser prejudicial para a sadde.
ADVERTENCIA! Ferimentos graves, ou morte, podem resultar se ndo for usado cautela « Consulte o seu médico antes de executar
qualquer programa de exercicio » Mantenha sempre as criangas e os animais de estimagdo afastados do dispositivo « Certifique-

se de que o equipamento é colocado sobre uma superficie plana, estavel e nivelada com pelo menos 0,6 m de drea livre & volta do
equipamento - Utilize sempre roupa de exercicio apropriada e calgado de treino « O nivel de seguranca do equipamento apenas pode
ser mantido se este for inspecionado regularmente quanto a danos e desgaste. Substitua imediatamente componentes com defeito
elou mantenha o equipamento fora de servigo até a sua reparacdo. Preste especial atencdo aos componentes mais suscetiveis ao
desgaste. Todos os avisos e instrucdes devem ser lidos e seguidos antes de serem utilizados « Mantenha o cabelo, corpo e roupa
livres e limpos de todas as partes méveis « Se em qualquer altura durante o exercicio se sentir desmaiado, tonto ou com dores, pare e
consulte o seu médico

2 FLAT BENCH - ASSEMBLY MANUAL

+ 970 0bopynoBaHNe NpeaHa3HaYeHO TONbKO ANA AOMALLHErO MCMONb30BaHWA * HenpaBunbHbIe N Ype3MepHble
TPEHUPOBKM MOTYT HaHecTu ylepb Bawemy 3p0posbio. BHIMAHUE! HecobniopeHne Mep npeAoCTOPOXHOCTM MOXET
NPUBECTU K TAXENbIM TPaBMaM Un1 cMepTy * [Nepen BbINONHEHNEM TPEHNPOBOYHON MPOrpPamMmbl MPOKOHCYNLTUPYNTECH
¢ BpayoMm *+ ObecneysTe HEBO3MOXHOCTb AOCTYMa K YCTPOMCTBY ANA AETEN U AOMALLIHUX XWBOTHBIX * YBeanTech, 4To
obopynoBaHMe HaxoANTCA Ha CTabUNbHON MNOCKOW POBHOW NMOBEPXHOCTU, @ BOKPYF Hero nMmeeTcA He meHee 0,6 M
cBobopHOro NpocTpaHcTea * Becerna HocUTe NOAXOAALLYIO CMOPTUBHYIO OAEXAY M 0ByBb * YpoBeHb BesonacHoCTH
obopynoBaHMA MoxeT obecneunBaTbCA TONLKO B CNyyYae ero perynApHoro MHCNeKTUPOBaHUA Ha NPEeAMET NOBPEXAESHUN
1 n3Hoca. He ncnonbayinte HencrnpasHoe obopyaoBaHuMe. Beilwealune 13 CTpoA AeTann NOANEXaT HEMEANEHHON 3aMeHe.
ObpaTtunTe ocoboe BHUMaHMe Ha AeTanu, Havbonee NoABEPXEHHbIe 3HOCY. Bce npepynpexaeHna n MHCTPYKLMN AONKHbI
ObITb MPOYNTaHbI U COBNIOAEHDI Nepen NCNOoNb3oBaHMEM « AepPXXMTE BONOCHI, TENO U OAEXAY CBODBOAHBIMU 1 CBOBOAHBIMM
OT BCEeX ABUXYLIMXCA YacTel « ECcnm B Ntobolt MOMEHT BO BPEMA TPEHUPOBKM Bbl YyBCTBYeTE CNaboCTb, FONOBOKPYXEHVE
WNKN cnbiTbiBaeTe BoNb, OCTAHOBUTECH U MPOKOHCYNBTUPYNTECH C BPayoM

- A %TR{ IRERR - RS ERGTEZ . BE! MR, AIRERERTERERIET - ARTEHITRETZ
Al EEREE - IR LEBYITEIRE - E%ﬁlx%ﬁﬂzflﬁﬂiﬁ REEEZEDEH 06 Kg= - SUFESIERIEH
IRADY 158 - REEPRERIMIEIR, REREMAREGBLURES. THERSIEEA/E4HEBERIRE. FEBE2E
REB fﬁﬁ%ﬁﬁ%éﬁﬁﬁé#ﬁ?ﬁﬁﬁ%ﬁ%ﬂiﬁﬂﬂ - Rk, BiF. RIRFFEERBABBMmE. NREEIEhEU
IRREIRE, LS, BFILEFEEEE

RIGIEMSBEER - SHRBRRETREZE. BE! MR, EJ’EE@L%EEJ%EE{%%:E%I‘_‘ AT EERIRE TSI Al
E*E’:.ﬂ*ﬁjgi %.J%?v&ﬂ%ﬂﬁéﬂml_“ﬁ & - IECRREBENTEERE, REFAEEDBH06 KFT B EFESBANERIRINHIIGR
B RETPRERENESR, BTSSR, HIERES B#F%D/‘SZ?E ‘EIEHBEARE. FRhBEREETM.
ﬁﬁﬁﬁJZ"ﬁEﬂEjﬁLﬂ'ﬁﬁﬁgimﬁﬂﬂ RISERE, BENKWIGE, WAREEERM. WREESEETIIHIRHREEIR

==¥ EE:EIU\EU%I nE{’“u:jﬁnm_ﬁJEEE

'CG%%@%LﬁtwﬁWBhTU$¢ BEAOEMN, ELLGN, HIVEBRG ML ——VTOER, BEH LN
HUFTT, EETRERD L, EEEE-LY, BT IAREMAHYET - ALADEFRTRYT S LAZTIRIC. EEICHE
L'C(f:ét\' WDTH, FHHERY FEEBICADHFRNTL A - #BREHT. Foi, TELKERD L, #

¥®%U®IU7ﬁ6%ﬁJMM%LT%UT<E§U-uo%ﬁﬂﬁﬁﬁ%&ﬁ&% Mo—=UTR#ERBO T EEN

- HEROREL NG, BIECERAB VAL SALEPNICRET 3I560H . BTN TEET., IEhH2a Y

R—F MERIEEICRIRL . BEW/HBHNE, HEBEMEESNIETTHEALGOTCESY, BEiagt & F3EELY O

AVR=F 2 MMHFHEREA> TLESL, FAAICE, FXTOESLIEREGH. TRIRIBERHYET - EDE

\b%\*z‘zﬁﬁﬁ& E<ERICEFEMNAOKLSICLEL &5, EFFIZKE, O, BHRERLEBSE. FIEL TERM

(SAEREL T EEN

- O| HHIE 71H8o 2 Bt MFHEIELICH - ERE SHOILLHEE 28522 28 242 g + UA&LICh 31
9

FOolstx| oo MR 2o EE M2 "EH g+ AaUT - RS Z2OHE AFST| ©, oJAtolA 2olstAlT
hEfLict - 0-|E|0|2F O & o5 EO| ’“EH 7171 7ttol @X| FEE FLICH - 7IS0K|XK| 2f2 HYS D ot EHo
71718 kI, FHol 2[& 06mel oif Szte SUcH - o MEHE 2550 %% A g 2835HA17] HEEfLIC -
ot EI}E._ FEO| UK YIIHMoZ HAE B2 F2 7|AHo otdo| EFELICL stxi7p dHE BE2
&2 IAstHL 2|7t QPEE' WXl 7174 AM8g SEELCH £27t Bo| e 250 53] FoE 7I20/4AL -
AM8st7| Holl RE 21 U X|ES oz metorgfLict. T2i7te, MM W ojF 2 SX0[x| gt ZE FEUM XHAR 28

=
& Axlztz A, 347% EE B2 LIH SHet oAet HESHMAIR

15] 88 of Byaas o] G305 98 1ppdad o bdell ol s Canpaill (52 Ansainitdl Sblo¥l pnis 9 o i ol szl paaine el 1o
by e ool ¢ ol Jlsh e o= LYl uuWJIS JULY slas] e (ool o S 2ol T elol (L3 Loyl o 3ol skl a2 o)
OSer o W3 dusliodl coptl ooy puale Gl ¢ JEYI e 1% 0.6 Laylaio Sl drone LU doluns 1855 @ ghamss phuans prbass e Slo
o lead! plasiad Cuiad sffy seill e dumell CUsSall Jowiunl clyial o G 3509 pie oo Gloil pUABL aand o5 13] 3ol dodaw ssTums Lo o
ponally ol e Bl o dlaiindl Ju Loslsly Olanailly Clpiadll gaas 88 o sluiW doye yisYl uussAu ool JSis 4l o oo
b iciualy gib ¢ oYL sl o ol ol sLai YU el S By o B Cym 3] o ESykall oY gros e AL pudlally o

WWW.ADIDASHARDWARE.COM




PARTS LIST Z4/58

a Base Frame x2
[RE

Seat Support Frame x1

F2R

L Shaped Seat Bracket x4
LBYER

Seat Pad x1

2eth, m Bolt Cover Cap x2
BERRIPE

© O OF

7 MIOx100mm Bolt x2

L322

m MI0 Washer x4 MIO Spring MIO Nylon Locknut x2
E - Washer x2 B]‘j M} T\%
— ool
M8x20mm Bolt x12
© 10

Allen Wrench 5# x1 Sy BAZETh
REIRF

E m m M8 Washer x12 M8 Spring Washer x12

NOT INCLUDED:

Allen Wrench 6# x1
Szl rES

. Spanner x1 #kF

FLAT BENCH - ASSEMBLY MANUAL

M8x20mm Bolt x8 18422 (T

M8 Washer x8 F# 4 |©

M8 Spring Washer x8 ##EH A (O
Allen Wrench 5# x1 RNBIRE [

Spanner x1 3 b

MIOXI00mm Bolt x2 #8242 (———

MIO Nylon Locknut x2 B IR ©H

MIO Washer x4 8 5 |© 12
Bolt Cover Cap x2 IE8HFHFE O

MIO Spring Washer x2 & E (O ™
Allen Wrench 6# x1 RAEIRE [

Spanner x1 ifF Qp=—D 8 13? ?L ﬁ\
0 ‘

WWW.ADIDASHARDWARECOM 5



EXPLODED VIEW % #&E

M8x20mm Bolt x4 1222 (T

M8 Washer x4 &K |©

M8 Spring Washer x4 JEE#H (O
Allen Wrench 5# x1 WABIRE [

6 FLAT BENCH - ASSEMBLY MANUAL WWW.ADIDASHARDWARECOM 7



PARTS LIST SH&i&

No. %5 Code F{HHKE

1 FMAD623-01
2 FMAD6I13-02
3 FMAD613-03
4 FMAD623-02
5 PFM3002-03
6 FMADOG613-05
7 PFM2101-24

8 PRK1-05

9 PFM2006-23
10 PRK1-06

N PFM2006-27
12 FMADO6I4AB-23
13 FMAD6I13-06
14 FMAD®613-07
15 3B69EO00O9
16 3B6QEOOOI0

e

Description Z/{4&ZF#R

Seat Support Frame
FZe

Base Frame

K&

L-Shaped Seat Bracket
Eich7 3o

Seat Pad

!

40X80mm Square Inner Cap
RIS

50x100mm Square Inner Cap
TR
MIOx100mm Bolt
22

MIO Nylon Locknut
WayNESS
M8x20mm Bolt
42

MIO Washer
P

M8 Washer

220y

Bolt Cover Cap
EERIFE

MIO Spring Washer
MER A

M8 Spring Washer
SHER A

Allen Wrench 5#
APAV:EES

Allen Wrench 6#
W7 ABiIRF

QTY %=

12

12

12

8 FLAT BENCH - ASSEMBLY MANUAL

t
e
HENER
L L
I

0.6M T8 0.6M |

WWW.ADIDASHARDWARE.COM/PERFORMANCE-BENCHES

WWW.ADIDASHARDWARECOM 9



A
USER INFORMATION BF{ES USER INFORMATION HRfsE s

THIS PRODUCT IS SUITABLE FOR THIS PRODUCT IS SUITABLE FOR A
USER'S WEIGHT OF MAX LOAD OF W
= mEERPIREI25 AT = miE G ERARE

0 N “

Product Registration and Support
Enregistrement et support du produit
Productregistratie en ondersteuning
Registro de productos y soporte

Registro de produto e suporte

PerVICTpaLI,MFl N NOAAECPXKA MNMPOAYKTA
HamDFixETR—b

eely i) Jusaud

P R 5

WWW.ADIDASHARDWARE.COM/PRODUCT-SUPPORT

10 FLAT BENCH - ASSEMBLY MANUAL WWW.ADIDASHARDWARECOM 1



FLAT BENCH Il&5
BANC PLAT

For product information or service please contact:

UK: RFE Europa Ltd. 8 Clarendon Drive, Wymbush, Milton Keynes, MK8 8ED.
Customer Service: Tel: +44 (0)800 440 2459 / Email: techsupport@rfeinternational.com

Europe: RFE Europa, Linprunstrasse 49, 80335 Munich, Deutschland.
serviceeuropa@rfeinternationalcom
ES: serviciotecnico@rfeinternational.com / +34 800 600 816
DE: serviceeuropa@rfeinternational.com / +49 (0)89 189 39 700

APAC (excluding Australia): RFE Asia Pacific, 26F, 2608-2609, 1Hung To Road, Kwun Tong,
Kowloon, Hong Kong.

Customer Service: Tel: +852 34685027 Email: techsupportapac@rfeinternational.com

Austrdlia: techsupportaustralia@rfeinternational.com

China: Ei8HARBRNAEEGRAET LiSmEILXZE1FHE201S il 172 1601 AZE,
FBFHiB{4:techsupportchina@rfeinternational.com / EBi#: 4007037798

USA: RFE Sporting Goods Inc., 715 Discovery Blvd, Suite 313, Cedar Park, TX-78613, USA
Tel: +1(800) 215 6216 / Email: techsupportusa@rfeinternational.com

ADBE-10222 Vv3.08/2021



